TLT: Board resolution 
On 09 Apr 2020, Viglacera Thanglong JSC announced the Board resolution as follows:
I. Approving production and business targets in Quarter 1/2020:
	No
	Content
	Unit
	Plan
	Realization
	Rate %

	
	
	
	Q.I
	Year 2020
	Q.I
	Year 2020
	Q.I
	Year plan

	1
	Production output
	M2
	1,521,000
	8,490,000
	1,305,989
	1,305,989
	85.86
	15.38

	2
	Sales
	M2
	1,621,000
	8,690,000
	1,512,880
	1,512,880
	93.33
	17.41

	3
	Revenue
	VND million
	109,800
	600,200
	104,029
	104,029
	94.74
	17.33

	4
	Depreciation of fixed assets
	VND million
	5,392
	24,434
	5,392
	5,392
	100.00
	22.07

	5
	Profit before tax
	VND million
	1,000
	26,120
	69
	69
	6.90
	0.26

	6
	Average income
	VND 1,000/ person/ month
	7,977
	10,927
	7,750
	7,750
	97.15
	70.93



1. Regarding production: 
After maintenance and repair of machinery and equipment, the production lines returned. However, the dwell time was longer than expected due to the effect of Covid-19 epidemic. Production line 2 of workshop 1 stopped for 23 days more than the plan, Workshop 2 for 23 days more than the plan, so the first quarter production only reached 86% compared to the plan. Product quality and percentage of loss met the plan
2. Regarding business activities: 
- Quarter 1/2020 turnover was VND 104,029 million, equal to 95% of the plan and 98% of the same period in 2019. Quarter 1 revenue was low due to the impact of the Covid-19 epidemic
3. Regarding the investment and repair of equipment: 
- The maintenance of machinery and equipment at the two production workshops was completed and put into operation again and ensured the targets
II. Orientations of production and business tasks in Quarter 2/2020: 
1. The Board of Directors assigned Plan for Quarter 2/2020 to the Executive Board of with the following main targets:
	No
	Indicators
	Unit
	Q.II/ 2020

	1 
	Production output
	M2
	2,301,000

	2 
	Sales
	M2
	2,294,000

	3 
	Revenue
	VND million
	159,300

	4 
	Depreciation of fixed assets
	VND million
	6,000

	5 
	Profit before tax
	VND million
	7,540

	6 
	Average income
	VND 1,000/ person/ month
	11,573



2. Measures for implementation: 
2.1 Regarding production: 
- Developing new products to ensure the right objectives, specifically: 
+ Workshop 01: Producing large size products, white frame products and effect enamel products 
+ Workshop 02: Focusing on the development of new tile products and exterior paving products
- Regarding product quality: Ensuring to meet internal standards issued by Viglacera Corporation - JSC  
- Reserve of raw materials: looking for sources of kaolin, feldspar and clay to ensure a minimum reserve of over 1 year for production
2.2 Control and cost reduction 
- Strictly control the quality of the production stages and the quality of the finished product through the activities of the Quality Manager and Quality Department
- Strengthening quality control of raw materials, fuels and input materials to reduce loss in the producing process
- Continuing to maintain the plan of contracting costs to each production workshop; assigning specific responsibilities to each individual and department for the output, quality 
2.3 Coordination with Viglacera Ceramic Tiles Trading Joint Stock Company: 
- Implementing signature of monthly commitments with the Company, detailing the products, revenue, and cash flow to achieve the plan
- Collaborate with the Company to boost exports
2.4 Other tasks: 
- Training: periodic labor safety and hygiene training, 5S/ Kaizen training, fire protection for employees
- Organize the periodic health examination for employees 
- Review the occupational safety - fire protection, 5S – Kaizen; prevent labor accidents and incidents of fire prevention and environment
[bookmark: _GoBack]The meeting ended at 11:30 am on the same day.  Participants approved and jointly signed 
